
Draft Revised. 8.29.18. ATN 
 

 
 

COMMITTEE CHARTER 
Fiscal Year 2019 

 
Psychiatric Inpatient Planning Stakeholders (PIPS) Committee 

 
 

Committee Purpose 
The primary purpose of the Psychiatric Inpatient Planning Stakeholders (PIPS) committee is to 
provide a forum for interested stakeholder input to inform the psychiatric inpatient expansion 
planning process underway at UVMHN- Central Vermont Medical Center. The PIPS will serve as a 
consistent forum for stakeholder engagement throughout the planning process. The PIPS will 
convene periodically throughout the three primary phases of planning. Phase I: Data analysis to 
determine size and scope of facility, Phase II: Design and operational requirements and financing 
and Phase III: Review of operational plan.  

 

Committee Membership 
 

Chair: Anna Noonan, President, COO, UVMHN-CVMC 
Participants 

Agency/Community Role                     Participant  Contact Information 

Designated Agencies/Home Health 

Washington County Mental Health Mary Moulton  MARYM@WCMHS.ORG 

Washington County Mental Health Jessica O’Neil, DO jessicao@wcmhs.org  

Northeast Kingdom Human Services 
Tomasz Jankowski (President and 
CEO) tjankowski@nkhs.net  

Central Vermont Home Health and Hospice Sandy Rousse srousse@cvhhh.org  

Cities and Towns 

Berlin Select Board Chair/Town Admin. 
Brad Towne (Chair, select board) 
Dana Hadley (Town Admin) 

bradleytowne@aol.com 
townadministrator@berlinvt.org 

Mayor of Barre Lucas Herring  L.Herring@barrecity.org 

Mayor of Montpelier Anne Watson anne@watsonformontpelier.com 

Law Enforcement 

Montpelier 
Chief Tony Facos  afacos@montpelier-vt.org  

Retired Chief Trevor Whipple  twhipple@southburlingtonpolice.org  

Lamoille County 

Sheriff Roger Marcoux Roger.Marcoux@LamoilleSheriff.org  

William Morley William.morley@lamoillesheriff.org  

Berlin Chief William Wolfe William.wolfe@vermont.gov  
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Department of Corrections     

VPCH; DMH; VAHHS; Brattleboro Retreat 

VPCH (clinician, RN)  Alisson Richards MD  Alisson.Richards@Partner.vermont.gov  

VPCH CEO Emily Hawes Emily.hawes@vermont.gov  

Brattleboro Retreat Peter Albert PAlbert@brattleretreat.org 

VAHHS Devon Green  devon@vahhs.org  

DMH 

Mourning Fox  mourning.fox@vermont.gov  

Samantha Sweet Samantha.sweet@vermont.gov  

Emma Harrigan Emma.harrigan@vermont.gov 

Clinicians (Mix MDs, RNs, SWs) 

Northeastern VT Regional hospital     

Rutland Clinician 
 Jeff McKee (PsyD, VP Comm Behav 
Health)  jmckee@rrmc.org  

Community practitioner 
Joseph Lasek  MD 

josephl@howardcenter.org 

CVMC Clinicians 

Justin Knapp, MD, Director Inpt 
Psychiatry justin.knapp@cvmc.org 

Javad Mashkuri, MD, Director, ED javad.mashkuri@cvmc.org 

Advocacy and Policy Groups 

NAMI  Ward Nial   wlnial@comcast.net  

NAMI Laurie Emerson  

Vermont Psychiatric Survivors Marty Roberts (Board Chair) Mroberts73@comcast.net  

VT Center for Independent Living 

Sarah Launderville (ED) slaunderville@vcil.org 

Ericka Reil (Dir. Wellness Workforce 
Coalition) 

ericka@vcil.org 

VT Association for MH and Addiction 
Recovery Peter Espenshade   peter@vamhar.org 

Pathways Vermont (Burlington) 

Hilary Melton hilary@pathwaysvermont.org  

Amos Meacham amos@pathwaysvermont.org 

Alyssum (Rochester) Gloria van den Berg gloria@alyssum.org  

Statewide Standing Committee on Adult 
MH Daniel Towle  Dan.towle@icloud.com  

Another Way Drop-In Center (Montpelier) 

Elaine Toohey (ED) elaine@anotherwayvt.org 

Amiee Powers (Program Director) amiee@anotherwayvt.org 

Other Zach Hughes (Co-directs Peer Crisis 
Beds, VT Psych Survivors Board 
Member) 

zhughes2@aol.com 

Legal Advocates and Judiciary 

Disability Rights Vermont 
A.J. Ruben AJ@DisabilityRightsVT.org  

Ed Paquin Ed@DisabilityRightsVT.org 

MH Law Project/VT Legal Aid John (Jack) McCullough  JMcCullough@vtlegalaid.org  
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Chief Superior Judge Judge Brian Grearson Brian.Grearson@vermont.gov  

Downs Rachlin Martin-Health Care Law Lucie Garand lgarand@drm.com 

Community Members 

  Ken Libertoff Kennyl16@aol.com  

 
Lise Ewald lewald@tds.net ;  lisevt@gmail.com 

Legislature 

VT State Rep (Washington) Anne Donahue anne@vermontpsychiatricsurvivors.org>  

VT State Rep (Hinesburg) Bill Lippert wlippert@leg.state.vt.us 

VT Senate (Chittenden) Ginny Lyons senatorGinnyLyons@gmail.com 

UVM Health Network Admin 

CVMC President: Committee Chair Anna Noonan anna.noonan@cvmc.org 

CVMC VP Support Services James Alvarez james.alvarez@cvmc.org 

CVMC VP Patient Care Services, CNO Matt Choate matthew.choate@cvmc.org  

CVMC Communications Hjonis Hanson hjonis.hanson@cvmc.org 

Deputy Counsel and Senior Advisor Eric Miller eric.miller@uvmhealth.org 

Project Manager: Quality Partner Heidi Guevin heidi.guevin@uvmhealth.org 

Ad Hoc/ Kickoff 

Chair Department of Psychiatry Bob Pierattini, MD robert.pierattini@uvmhealth.org 

Business Planning Eve Hoar, Director eve.hoar@uvmhealth.org 

Business Planning Zach Sullivan Zachary.sullivan@uvmhealth.org 

Community Relations  Maria McClellan maria.mcClellan@uvmhealth.org  

 

 

 

Committee Processes 
 

1. The Psychiatric Inpatient Planning Stakeholders (PIPS) Committee will meet on a quarterly basis. 

2. The Psychiatric Inpatient Planning Stakeholders (PIPS) Committee agenda will be created by the 
Committee Chair and informed by the team at end of each meeting. Related materials are to be shared 
with Committee members prior to the meeting date.  Committee members are encouraged to call in 
advance of the meeting if they have any questions related to materials received.   

3. The Committee Chair will preside at the meeting, in her absence; she will appoint an Acting Chair. 
4. Each Committee Participant is responsible for keeping the agency/constituency they represent informed 

on the Psychiatric Inpatient Capacity planning work. 
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